JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2024

# ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIRST DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Monday, June 24, 2024, 9:30 a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator DeMora was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

## INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced and considered for the first time:

S. B. No. 295 - Senator Brenner.

To declare the General Assembly's intent to revise the closure requirements for poor-performing community schools and school buildings operated by a school district.

**S. B. No. 296** - Senator Brenner. Cosponsor: Senator Schaffer.

To amend section 113.53 of the Revised Code to generally exempt funds in an Ohio ABLE account from collection under the Medicaid Estate Recovery Program.

**S. B. No. 297** - Senator Johnson. Cosponsors: Senators Antani, Schaffer, Cirino.

To amend sections 2927.12 and 4112.01 and to enact section 4112.20 of the Revised Code to define antisemitism for the purpose of investigations and proceedings by state agencies and to expand the offense of ethnic intimidation to include the offenses of riot and aggravated riot committed by reason of the race, color, religion, or national origin of another person or group of persons.

**S. B. No. 298 -** Senators Sykes, Blessing. Cosponsors: Senators DeMora, Ingram.

To amend section 2313.06 of the Revised Code to require names submitted by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles to be included on the annual jury source list.

S. B. No. 299 - Senator Brenner.

To enact sections 4735.78 and 5325.01 of the Revised Code regarding short-term rental properties and to require real estate licenses to be issued in an electronic format.

S. B. No. 300 - Senators Brenner, Smith.

To amend sections 322.02, 322.03, and 322.06 of the Revised Code to require any increased county real estate and manufactured home conveyance fees to be allocated for county-specific housing purposes.

#### **OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS**

Senator Blessing offered the following concurrent resolution:

S. C. R. No. 12-Senator Blessing.

To urge the Attorney General to file a lawsuit against RealPage, Incorporated.

The question being, "Shall the concurrent resolution, S. C. R. No. 12, be adopted?

On the motion of Senator Romanchuk, S. C. R. No. 12, was referred to the Committee on Rules and Reference.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolutions were offered:

#### S. R. No. 395 - Senator DeMora.

Honoring the St. Francis DeSales High School boys lacrosse team as the 2024 Division II State Champion.

## S. R. No. 396 - Senator DeMora.

Honoring the St. Francis DeSales High School girls lacrosse team on winning the 2024 Division II State Championship.

#### S. R. No. 397 - Senator DeMora.

Honoring the Upper Arlington High School girls 4x400-meter relay team as the 2024 Division I State Champion.

#### S. R. No. 398 - Senator Roegner.

Honoring Ryan Culross for outstanding service to the State of Ohio.

#### S. R. No. 399 - Senator McColley.

Honoring the Willow Bend Country Club on its Centennial.

#### S. R. No. 400 - Senator Johnson.

Honoring Grant Harrison as the 2024 Division II State Champion in the boys pole vault.

## S. R. No. 401 - Senator Roegner.

Honoring the Kiwanis Club of Barberton on its Centennial.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?" So the resolutions were adopted.

## **MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT**

Pursuant to Senate Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate temporarily appoints Senator Theresa Gavarone to the Workforce and Higher Education Committee as vice chair for the purposes of the June 26, 2024 meeting.

# **MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT**

Pursuant to Senate Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate temporarily removes Senator Niraj Antani and temporarily appoints Senator Brian Chavez as the vice chair of the Government Oversight and Reform Committee for the purposes of the June 26, 2024 meeting.

## **MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT**

Pursuant to Section 101.35 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Bob D. Hackett as a temporary replacement for Senator Andrew O. Brenner on the Joint Committee on Agency Rule Review (JCARR), for the purpose of the committee's meeting on June 25, 2024.

On the motion of Senator Romanchuk, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, June 25, 2024 at 2:15 p.m.

Attest:

VINCENT L. KEERAN, Clerk.